
 
 
     May 20, 2008 
 
 
 
 
 
APPLICANT:  Southern Nuclear Operating Company (SNC) 
 
FACILITY:     Vogtle Units 3 and 4  
 
SUBJECT:   SUMMARY OF APRIL 17, 2008 MEETING REGARDING THE TECHNICAL 
CONTENT OF VOGTLE UNITS 3 and 4 COMBINED LICENSE APPLICATION 
 
 
On April 17, 2008, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff held a Category 1 public 
meeting at NRC Headquarters, 11545 Rockville Pike, Rockville, Maryland, with representatives of 
Southern Nuclear Operating Company (SNC).  The purpose of the meeting was to address the 
technical content of the recently-tendered Vogtle Units 3 and 4 combined license (COL) application. 
The meeting notice, agenda, attendance list and the handouts are in a package in ADAMS, 
ML081290751.  
 
This meeting summary and the associated meeting notice are available through the Agencywide 
Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS) as a package at Accession Number 
ML081290751.  Comments are available electronically at the NRC's Electronic Reading Room at 
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html.  If you do not have access to ADAMS or have 
problems accessing the documents located in ADAMS, contact the NRC Public Document Room 
(PDR) staff at 1-800-397-4209, 301-415-4737, or pdr@nrc.gov. 
 
This half day public meeting scheduled two weeks after the COL application was made 
available to the staff provided the opportunity for SNC to discuss the technical contents of the 
COL application and to address issues identified by the staff.  The meeting focused on the 
content of the final safety analysis report (FSAR) and environmental report (ER). 
 
The meeting consisted of technical presentations by SNC representatives on all the chapters of 
the FSAR and ER and interactive question/answer discussions with the staff on various 
technical issues.   
 
The focus of the meeting was to address technical questions and comments identified by the 
staff during the initial review of the application.  Presentation materials consisted of excerpts 
from the FSAR and ER.  At the meeting’s conclusion, there was general agreement among the 
staff that the sessions had been informative and provided assistance for the staff’s COL 
application acceptance review.  Additional meetings may be held on specific COL application 
issues. 
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Members of the public attended this meeting and no public meeting feedback forms were 
received.  Please direct any inquires to me at 301-415-3863 or manny.comar@nrc.gov. 
 
      /RA/ 
       

Manny M. Comar, Senior Project Manager 
AP1000 Projects Branch 1 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors 

Project No. 0755 
 
Enclosures: 
As stated 
 
cc w/encl: See next page 
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COL - Vogtle Mailing List       (Revised 04/14/2008) 
cc: 
Lucious Abram Ms. Michele Boyd 
Commissioner - Burke's County Commissioner Legislative Director 
P. O. Box 1626 Energy Program 
Waynesboro, GA  30830 Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
         and Environmental Program 
Christey Alexander 215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
P. O. Box 276 Washington, DC  20003 
Waynesboro, GA  30830        
       Ed Burke 
S. Clay Alexander 828 N. Liberty Street 
P. O. Box 1177 Waynesboro, GA  30830 
Waynesboro, GA  30830        
       Geri Burke 
Anne F. Appleby 828 N. Liberty Street 
Olgethorpe Power Corporation Waynesboro, GA  30830 
2100 East Exchange Place        
Tucker, GA  30084 Mathew Cardinale 
       Inter-Press Service 
Attorney General Atlanta Progressive News 
Law Department P. O. Box 56154 
132 Judicial Building Atlanta, GA  30343 
Atlanta, GA  30334        
       Ruby Carter 
Donald Baynet Volunteer ACS 
622 Hill Street 187 Penn Lane 
Atlanta, GA  30312 Girard, GA  30426 
              
Mr. Laurence Bergen Michael E. Chance 
Oglethorpe Power Corporation 902 Highway 80 East 
2100 East Exchange Place Waynesboro, GA  30830 
P.O. Box 1349        
Tucker, GA  30085-1349 County Commissioner 
       Office of the County Commissioner 
Rodney Bigswell Burke County Commission 
402 Pine Street Waynesboro, GA  30830 
Waynesboro, GA  30830        
       Gregory T. Coursey, Sr. 
Mr. M. Stanford Blanton P. O. Box 702 
Esquire Waynesboro, GA  30830 
Balch and Bingham, LLP        
P.O. Box 306 Carter Crawford 
Birmingham, AL  35201 City of Sylvania 
       P. O. Box 555 
 Sylvania, GA  30467 
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Mr. James Davis O. C. Harper, IV 
ESP Project Engineer Vice President - Resources Planning and 
Southern Nuclear Company Nuclear Development 
PO Box 1295, BIN B056 Georgia Power Company 
Birmingham, AL  35201 241 Ralph McGill Boulevard 
       Atlanta, GA  30308 
Director        
Consumer's Utility Mr. Steven M. Jackson 
Counsel Division Senior Engineer - Power Supply 
Governor's Office of Consumer Affairs Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia 
2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive 1470 Riveredge Parkway, NW 
Plaza Level East, Suite 356 Atlanta, GA  30328-4684 
Atlanta, GA  30334-4600        
       Harry Judd 
Mr. Arthur H. Domby, Esquire GPSC 
Troutman Sanders 244 N Main Street 
Nations Bank Plaza Concord, NH  03304 
600 Peachtree Street, NE        
Suite 200 Patricia Keefer 
Atlanta, GA  30308-2216 The Borough 
       466 Highway 56 N 
Mr. Jeffrey T. Gasser Waynesboro, GA  30830 
Executive Vice President        
Southern Nuclear Operating Company, Inc. Robert W. Lee 
P.O. Box 1295 GCC 
Birmingham, AL  35201-1295 1035 Postell Drive 
       Hephzibah, GA  30815 
Edwin D. Groover        
1306 Bimini Place Mr. Dale M. Lloyd 
Augusta, GA  30909-2610 Vogtle Deployment Director 
       Southern Nuclear Operating Co., Inc. 
Mr. Dave Hanley P. O. Box 1295 
327 Barlow Drive Birmingham, AL  35201-1295 
Waynesboro, GA  30830        
       Kathi May 
Jim Hardeman 394A Knight Road 
GA DNR / EPD Waynesboro, GA  30830 
4220 International Pkwy        
Suite 100 Tyler May 
Atlanta, GA  30354 394 A Knight Road 
       Waynesboro, GA  30830 
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Mr. Reece McAlister Elaine Sikes 
Executive Secretary Burke County Library 
Georgia Public Service Commission 130 Highway 24 South 
Atlanta, GA  30334 Waynesboro, GA  30830 
              
Mr. Thomas O. McCallum Mr. Jerry Smith 
Site Development Project Engineer Commissioner 
Southern Nuclear Operating Co., Inc.   District 8 
PO Box 1295 Augusta-Richmond County Commission 
Birmingham, AL  35201-1295 1332 Brown Road 
       Hephzibah, GA  30815 
Marshall A. Miller, IV        
634 Miller's Pond Road Gene Stilp 
Waynesboro, GA  30830 1550 Fishing Creek Valley Road 
       Harrisburg, PA  17112 
Mr. Thomas Moorer        
Environmental  Project Manager Mr. Robert E. Sweeney 
Southern Nuclear Operating Co., Inc. IBEX ESI 
PO Box 1295 4641 Montgomery Avenue 
Birmingham, AL  35201-1295 Suite 350 
       Bethesda, MD  20814 
Ms. Karen Patterson        
Tetra Tech NUS George B. Taylor, Jr. 
900 Trail Ridge Road Oglethrope Power Corporation 
Aiken, SC  29803 2100 East Exchange Place 
       Tucker, GA  30084 
Mr. Charles R. Pierce        
Vogtle Deployment Licensing Manager Michael Vandenbulalu 
Southern Nuclear Operating Co., Inc. P. O. Box 587 
PO Box 1295 Waynesboro, GA  30830 
Birmingham, AL  35201-1295        
       
Resident Inspector 
Vogtle Plant 
8805 River Road 
Waynesboro, GA  30830 
       
Resident Manager 
Oglethorpe Power Corporation 
Alvin W. Vogtle Nuclear Plant 
7821 River Road 
Waynesboro, GA  30830 
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Email 
agaughtm@southernco.com   (Amy Aughtman) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
arspears@southernco.com   (Annie Spears) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bennettS2@bv.com   (Steve A. Bennett) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum) 
frankq@hursttech.com   (Frank Quinn) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
jtdavis@southernco.com   (Jim Davis) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
mcaston@southernco.com   (Moanica Caston) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
phinnen@entergy.com   (Paul Hinnenkamp) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
tom.miller@hq.doe.gov   (Tom Miller) 
tomccall@southernco.com   (Tom McCallum) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
Vicki_Hull@dom.com   (Vicki Hull) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
waraksre@westinghouse.com   (Rosemarie E. Waraks) 
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Meeting on Vogtle Unit 3 and 4 COLA – Orientation 
 

Thursday, April 17, 2008 
1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. 

 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Rockville, MD 

 
 
 

Name Organization Phone Number/Email 
Stephanie Coffin NRO/DNRL/NEW1 301-415-2757 / Stephanie.Coffin@nrc.gov 
Sarah Gonzalet NRO/DSER/RGS1 301-415-1381 / Sarah Gonzalet @nrc.gov 
Gerry L. Stirewalt NRO/DSER/RGS2 301-415-3698 / Gerry.Stirewalt@nrc.gov 
Richard S. Clement NRO/DCIP/CHPB 301-415-8524 / Richard.Clement@nrc.gov 
Bret Tegeler NRO/DE/SEB1 301-415-6793 / Bret Tegeler@nrc.gov 
Rao Tammara NRO/DSER/RSAC 301-415-2734 / Rao Tammara@nrc.gov 
Tania Martinez Navedo NRO/DE/EEB 301-415-6561 / Tania.Martinez.Navedo@nrc,gov 
Norma Garcia Santos NMSS/SFST 301-415-3290 / Norma.Garcia-Santos@nrc.gov 
Jill Caverly NRO/DSER 301-415-6699 / Jill.Caverly@nrc.gov 
Alan Levin AREVA 301-841-1655 / Alan.Levin@areva.com 
Tanya Simms NRO/DNRL/NWE1 301-415-1387 / Tanya.Simms@nrc.gov 
David Lange MNES 703-980-8050 / David_Lange@mnes-uc.com 
Bob Prunty Bechtel (SNC) 301-228-6749 rwprunty@bechtel.com 
Amy Aughtman SNC 205-992-5805 / agaughtm@southernco.com 
Wes Sparkman SNC 205-992-5061 / wasparkman@southernco.com 
Tom Moorer SNC 205-992-5807 / tcmoorer@southernco.com 
Charles Pierce SNC 205-992-7872 / crpierce@southernco.com 
John Prebula  Bechtel 301-228-6494 / jprebula@bechtel.com 
John Fringer NRO/DSER/RAP1 301-415-6208 / John.Fringer@nrc.gov 
Tony Baratta ASLBP 301-415-7468 / Anthony.Baratta@nrc.gov 
Mark D. Notich NRO/DSER/RAP1 301-415-3053 / Mark.Notich@nrc.gov 
Michael Willingham NRO/DSER/RAP1 301-415-3924 / Michael.Willingham@nrc.gov 
Manny Comar NRO/DNRL/NWE1 301-415-3863 / Manny.Comar@nrc.gov 
Ravi Joshi NRO/DNRL/NWE1 301-415-6191 / Ravindra.Joshi@nrc.gov 
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